requirements, including surface emission monitoring, installation of emission 
controls, recordkeeping, and reporting. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 17, § 95460 
et seq.) 

(4) Penalty Provisions. Failure to comply with the regulatory requirements is a 
violation of state law that may result in penalties up to twelve thousand five 
hundred fifty dollars ($12,550.00 USD) for strict liability violations, respectively, for 
each day in which the violation occurs. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 17, § 95460 et seq.; 
Health & Saf. Code §§ 38580, 42400 et seq., 42402 et seq., 42410, and 42411.) 

CASE BACKGROUND 

(5) Corporate Entity.

[...]

In consideration of CARB not filing a legal action against WMAC for the alleged 
violations referred to above in the Legal Background and Case Background, and 
WMAC’s agreement to complete all terms and conditions set forth below, CARB and 
WMAC agree as follows: 

(9) Settlement Amount. WMAC shall pay a civil penalty of thirty-three thousand 
dollars ($33,000.00 USD). WMAC shall make all payments within thirty (30) 
calendar days from the Notification Date. 

(10) Notification Date. The date upon which CARB notifies WMAC according to 
Paragraph 13 (Notices), that the Settlement Agreement is fully executed or when

[...]

from any claims CARB may have based on the circumstances described in 
Paragraph 6 (Allegations) above. 

(28) Authority. The undersigned represents that he or she has full authority to enter 
into this Settlement Agreement. 

PENALTY BASIS 

(29) Per Unit Penalty. The per unit penalty in this case is a maximum of twelve 
thousand five hundred fifty dollars ($12,550.00 USD) per day under Health and 
Safety Code section 38580 for violations of the LMR (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 17, 
§ 95460 et seq.). The penalty of thirty-three thousand dollars ($33,000.00 USD) 
over eleven (11) days of violation is three thousand dollars ($3,000.00 USD) per 
leak per day. 

(30) Emissions. The provisions cited in Paragraph 6 (Allegations) above prohibit 
emissions above a specified level, specifically, 500 parts per million by volume